prepared by the Directors in accordance with Rules 4.29, 14.68(2)(a)(ii) and 14.68(2)(b)(i)

of the Listing Rules for illustrative purposes only, based on their judgements, estimations

and assumptions, and because of its hypothetical nature, it may not give a true picture of

the financial position of the Remaining Group had the completion of Proposed Disposal

been completed as at 31 March 2023 or at any future dates and of the financial performance

and cash flows of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2023 or any future

periods had the Proposed Disposal been completed on 1 April 2022 or at any future dates.

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-1 –

The unaudited pro forma financial information should be read in conjunction with the

published 2023 Annual Report, the Company’s announcement dated 7 August 2023 and

other financial information included elsewhere in this circular.

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group as at 31 March 2023

The Group

as at

31 March

2023

Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

GroupNote (d) Note (e) Note (f)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Goodwill — — — — —

Property, plant and equipment 282,463 — — — 282,463

Investment properties 684,114 — — — 684,114

Investments in associates 4,736 — — — 4,736

Equity investments at fair value

through profit or loss 157,463 — — — 157,463

Consideration receivable for the

Proposed Disposal — — — 280,320 280,320

Total non-current assets 1,128,776 — — 280,320 1,409,096

CURRENT ASSETS

Due from associates 2,532 — — — 2,532

Properties held for sale under

development and properties

held for sale 702,073 (7,393) — — 694,680

Inventories 2,883 — — — 2,883

Accounts receivable 14,048 — — — 14,048

Prepayments, deposits and other

receivables 26,943 — — — 26,943

Tax recoverable 24,940 — — — 24,940

Pledged deposits 4,000 — — — 4,000

Cash and cash equivalents 24,408 — — 59,500 83,908

801,827 (7,393) — 59,500 853,934

Assets of a disposal group classified

as held for sale 332,177 (31,497) (300,680) — —

Total current assets 1,134,004 (38,890) (300,680) 59,500 853,934

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

(2) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the Remaining

Group as at 31 March 2023 (continued)

The Group

as at

31 March

2023

Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

GroupNote (d) Note (e) Note (f)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Accounts payable 5,062 — — — 5,062

Other payables and accruals 95,697 — — (11,000) 84,697

Due to related parties 6,996 — — — 6,996

Tax payable 27,794 — — 33,566 61,360

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 222,199 — — — 222,199

Lease liabilities 326 — — — 326

358,074 — — 22,566 380,640

Liabilities of a disposal group classified

as held for sale 57,748 (210) (57,538) — —

Total current liabilities 415,822 (210) (57,538) 22,566 380,640

Net current assets 718,182 (38,680) (243,142) 36,934 473,294

Total assets less current liabilities 1,846,958 (38,680) (243,142) 317,254 1,882,390

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Bonds payable 33,000 — — — 33,000

Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 169,970 — — — 169,970

Loan from a related party 51,300 — — — 51,300

Deferred tax liabilities 124,762 (609) — — 124,153

Lease liabilities 675 — — — 675

Total non-current liabilities 379,707 (609) — — 379,098

NET ASSETS 1,467,251 (38,071) (243,142) 317,254 1,503,292

EQUITY

Equity attributable to owners

of the Company

Issued capital 146,682 — — — 146,682

Reserves 1,331,044 (38,071) (243,142) 317,254 1,367,085

1,477,726 (38,071) (243,142) 317,254 1,513,767

Non-controlling interests (10,475) — — — (10,475)

TOTAL EQUITY 1,467,251 (38,071) (243,142) 317,254 1,503,292

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

(3) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining Group

for the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group

for the year

ended

31 March

2023

Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

GroupNote (g) Note (h) Note (i)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 97,563 — (363) — 97,200

Cost of sales (46,861) — — — (46,861)

Gross profit 50,702 — (363) — 50,339

Other income and gains 17,062 (632) — — 16,430

Fair value gain on investment

properties, net 46,284 — (20,521) — 25,763

Fair value loss on equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss, net (75,709) — — — (75,709)

Gain on the Proposed Disposal — — — 66,759 66,759

Administrative expenses (71,663) 228 1,861 — (69,574)

Other operating expenses, net (17,715) — — — (17,715)

Finance costs (36,704) — — — (36,704)

Share of profits and losses of

associates, net 1,807 — — — 1,807

LOSS BEFORE TAX (85,936) (404) (19,023) 66,759 (38,604)

Income tax expense (7,998) 17 5,130 (33,566) (36,417)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (93,934) (387) (13,893) 33,193 (75,021)

Attributable to:

— Owners of the Company (90,967) (387) (13,893) 33,193 (72,054)

— Non-controlling interests (2,967) — — — (2,967)

(93,934) (387) (13,893) 33,193 (75,021)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

(4) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income of the Remaining Group for the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group

for the year

ended

31 March

2023

Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma

of the

Remaining

GroupNote (g) Note (h) Note (i)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (93,934) (387) (13,893) 33,193 (75,021)

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

Other comprehensive loss that may be

reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods:

Exchange differences:

— Exchange differences on translation

of foreign operations (112,774) 2,438 22,005 (2,045) (90,376)

— Share of other comprehensive loss of

associates, net (20) — — — (20)

— Reclassification of cumulative

exchange fluctuation reserve of a

foreign operation disposed of

during the year (6) — — (3,772) (3,778)

Net other comprehensive loss that may

be reclassified to profit or loss in

subsequent periods (112,800) 2,438 22,005 (5,817) (94,174)

Other comprehensive income/(loss)

that will not be reclassified to profit

or loss in subsequent periods:

Leasehold land and buildings:

— Surplus on revaluation 4,107 — — — 4,107

— Income tax effect (529) — — — (529)

Net other comprehensive income that

will not be reclassified to profit or

loss in subsequent periods 3,578 — — — 3,578

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR, NET OF TAX (109,222) 2,438 22,005 (5,817) (90,596)

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS

FOR THE YEAR (203,156) 2,051 8,112 27,376 (165,617)

Attributable to:

— Owners of the Company (199,984) 2,051 8,112 27,376 (162,445)

— Non-controlling interests (3,172) — — — (3,172)

(203,156) 2,051 8,112 27,376 (165,617)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

(5) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for

the year ended 31 March 2023

The Group

for the year

ended

31 March

2023

Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited

pro forma of

the

Remaining

GroupNote (g) Note (h) Note (i)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax (85,936) (404) (19,023) 66,759 (38,604)
Adjustments for:
— Finance costs 36,704 — — — 36,704
— Share of profits and losses of associates,

net (1,807) — — — (1,807)
— Remeasurement loss on investment in an

associate for step acquisition 1,984 — — — 1,984
— Interest income (167) — — — (167)
— Fair value gain on investment

properties, net (46,284) — 20,521 — (25,763)
— Dividend income from equity

investments at fair value through
profit or loss (1,350) — — — (1,350)

— Loss on disposal of a subsidiary 2,141 — — — 2,141
— Gain on disposal of items of property,

plant and equipment (56) — — — (56)
— Gain on the Proposed Disposal — — — (66,759) (66,759)
— Depreciation of property, plant and

equipment 12,702 — — — 12,702
— Provision for net realisable value of

properties held for sale, net 10,374 — — — 10,374
— Reversal of provision for inventories (389) — — — (389)
— Deficit from revaluation of property,

plant and equipment 1,271 — — — 1,271
— Impairment of goodwill 1,683 — — — 1,683
— Reversal of impairment of accounts

receivable, net (52) — — — (52)
— Impairment of other receivables 485 — — — 485
— Fair value loss on equity investments at

fair value through profit or loss, net 75,709 — — — 75,709

7,012 (404) 1,498 — 8,106
Movement in balances with related parties (5,796) — — — (5,796)
Increase in properties held for sale under

development and properties held for sale (6,078) — — — (6,078)
Decrease in inventories 2,871 — — — 2,871
Decrease in accounts receivable 2,459 — — — 2,459
Increase in prepayments, deposits and

other receivables (878) — — — (878)
Decrease in accounts payable (1,349) — — — (1,349)
Decrease in other payables (8,574) 366 — — (8,208)

Cash used in operations (10,333) (38) 1,498 — (8,873)
Interest paid (44,757) — — — (44,757)
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (85) — — — (85)
Overseas taxes paid (487) — — — (487)

Net cash flow used in operating activities (55,662) (38) 1,498 — (54,202)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-6 –

(5) Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining Group for

the year ended 31 March 2023 (continued)

The Group
for the year

ended
31 March

2023
Note (a)

Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma of

the
Remaining

GroupNote (g) Note (h) Note (i)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING
ACTIVITIES

Interest received 167 — — — 167
Dividend received from equity investments

at fair value through profit or loss 1,350 — — — 1,350
Purchases of equity investments at fair

value through profit or loss (3,382) — — — (3,382)
Purchases of items of property, plant and

equipment (356) — — — (356)
Acquisition of a subsidiary (1,753) — — — (1,753)
Disposal of a subsidiary (6) — — — (6)
Proceeds from disposal of items of

property, plant and equipment 71 — — — 71
Proceeds from the Proposed Disposal — — — 59,412 59,412
Advances to associates, net (133) — — — (133)
Investment in an associate (783) — — — (783)
Dividend income from associates 5,614 — — — 5,614

Net cash flow generated from investing
activities 789 — — 59,412 60,201

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING
ACTIVITIES

New bank and other borrowings 329,767 — — — 329,767
Repayment of bank and other borrowings (389,681) — — — (389,681)
Principal portion of lease liabilities (30) — — — (30)
Advance from a related party 51,300 — — — 51,300
Contributions to subsidiaries from

non-controlling interests 636 — — — 636
Proceeds from issue of bonds 33,000 — — — 33,000

Net cash flow generated from financing
activities 24,992 — — — 24,992

NET (DECREASE)/INCREASE IN CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (29,881) (38) 1,498 59,412 30,991

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of
year 40,170 — — — 40,170

Effect of foreign exchange rate change (1,629) 6 — — (1,623)

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT
END OF YEAR 8,660 (32) 1,498 59,412 69,538

ANALYSIS OF BALANCES OF CASH
AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Cash and bank balances 24,408 — 1,498 59,500 85,406
Bank overdrafts (15,868) — — — (15,868)
Cash and cash equivalents of a disposal

group classified as held for sale 120 (32) — (88) —

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AS
STATED IN THE CONSOLIDATED
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 8,660 (32) 1,498 59,412 69,538

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-7 –

(6) Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Financial Information of the Remaining Group:

a. The figures are extracted from the audited consolidated statement of financial position of the Group

as at 31 March 2023 and the audited consolidated statement of profit or loss, audited consolidated

statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income and audited consolidated statement of

cash flows for the year then ended as set out in the published 2023 Annual Report.

b. The consideration is represented by (i) the consideration of RMB385,000,000 (equivalent to